

No. 11-836

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HARTMAN ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS	PAUL MICHAEL POHL
CHARLES T. KOTUBY, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
YAAKOV M. ROTH	JONES DAY
JONES DAY	500 Grant Street
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.	Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Washington D.C. 20001	(412) 391-3939
	pmpohl@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>REICHLÉ</i> WILL NOT AFFECT THIS CASE.....	14
A. The Court Below Expressly Stated That The Circuit Split At Issue In <i>Reichle</i> Did Not Matter To Its Resolution Of This Case	14
B. The Question Presented By This Case Is Not Presented By The Facts Of <i>Reichle</i>	16
C. The Request For A Hold Rests On Mere Speculation That This Court Might, In Passing, Clarify The <i>Hartman</i> Rule	18
II. PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS WILL BE FULLY PRESERVED EVEN WITHOUT A HOLD ..	19
III. HOLDING THIS PETITION WOULD FURTHER DELAY THE LITIGATION, CAUSING UNDUE PREJUDICE	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 10–11, 14
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin,</i> 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15, 18
<i>Jones v. Clinton,</i> 72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>McCabe v. Parker,</i> 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Moore v. Hartman,</i> 388 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6–8, 11
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> (No. 11-262)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rohr Indus., Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,</i> 720 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Skoog v. Cnty. of Clackamas,</i> 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	20
<i>United States v. Recognition Equip. Inc.,</i> 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989)	4, 9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Justice, United States Attorneys’ Manual § 9-11.233 (Oct. 1, 1988)	8
John Koerner, Note, <i>Between Healthy and Hartman: Probable Cause in Retaliatory Arrest Cases,</i> 109 Colum. L. Rev. 755 (2009)	14
